

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE AND OFFICE OF
THE COMPTROLLER,

Appellants,

vs.

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK
OF FLORIDA, a national bank,
and FIRST UNION CORPORATION
OF AMERICA, a bank holding
company,

Appellees.

FILED
SID J. WHITE

MAR 20 1961

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By:
Deputy Clerk

CASE NO. 70,186

On Appeal from the District Court of Appeal, First District,
State of Florida, Case No. BK-432

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
AND OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

LINDA LETTERA
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Department of Legal Affairs
The Capitol-Tax Section
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
(904) 487-2142

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE & FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REVERSING THE TRIAL COURT AND DECLARING THE CORPORATE FRANCHISE TAX IMPOSED ON BANKS AND SAVINGS ASSOCIATIONS BY PART VII, CHAPTER 220, FLA. STAT., INVALID AS VIOLATIVE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC DEBT STATUTE, 31 U.S.C. §3124.	9
A. The tax imposed on banks by Part VII, Ch. 220, Fla. Stat., is a "franchise tax or another nonproperty tax . . . imposed on a corporation" within the purview of the exception contained in the federal statute.	9
B. Analysis of the legislative history and a reading of the face of the statute evince a clear expression of intent to impose a franchise tax or another nonproperty tax (i.e., an excise or privilege tax) on banks and savings institutions.	24
II. THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT IN FINDING THE TAX NONDISCRIMINATORY.	36
CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>American Bank & Trust Co. v. Dallas County,</u> 463 U.S. 855, 103 S.Ct. 3369, 77 L.Ed.2d 1072 (1983)	18
<u>Boca Raton Pub. Co., Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue,</u> 413 So.2d 106 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	41
<u>City of Deland v. Florida Public Service Commission,</u> 161 So. 735 (Fla. 1935)	31
<u>Connecticut Bank & Trust Company v. Tax Com'r.,</u> 423 A.2d 883 (Conn. 1979)	21, 43
<u>Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue,</u> 455 So.2d 311 (Fla. 1984)	24
<u>Ervin v. Peninsular Telephone Co.,</u> 53 So.2d 647 (Fla. 1951)	24
<u>Garfield Trust Company v. Director, Div. of Taxation,</u> 508 A.2d 1104 (N.J. 1986) appeal dismissed, ____ U.S. ____, 107 S.Ct. 390 ____ L.Ed.2d ____ (1986)	12, 13, 14 17, 19
<u>Gaulden v. Kirk</u> 47 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1950)	24, 32
<u>Gay v. Canada Dry Bottling Co. of Florida,</u> 59 So.2d 788 (Fla. 1952)	41
<u>Gulesian v. Dade County School Board,</u> 281 So.2d 325 (Fla. 1973)	35
<u>Hicks v. Miranda,</u> 422 U.S. 332, 95 S.Ct. 2281, 45 L.Ed.2d 223 (1975)	12
<u>Housing By Vogue, Inc. v. State, Dept. of Revenue,</u> 403 So.2d 478 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	42, 43

CASES Cont'd.

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Just Valuation & Taxation League, Inc. v. Simpson,</u> <u>209 So.2d 229 (Fla. 1963)</u>	24
<u>McKibben v. Mallory,</u> <u>293 So.2d 48 (Fla. 1974)</u>	24
<u>Memphis Bank & Trust Company v. Garner,</u> <u>459 U.S. 392, 103 S.Ct. 692, 74 L.Ed. 2d 562 (1983)</u>	38
<u>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Commissioner</u> <u>Insurance,</u> <u>373 N.W.2d 399, 408-412 (N.D. 1985)</u>	35
<u>National Bank of Alaska v. State, Dept. of Revenue,</u> <u>642 P.2d 811 (Alaska 1982)</u>	20, 44
<u>P.C. Lissenden Co. v. Board of County Commissioner,</u> <u>116 So.2d 632 (Fla. 1959)</u>	37
<u>Reuben L. Anderson-Cherne v. Com'r. of Taxation,</u> <u>226 N.W. 2d 611 (Minn. 1975) appeal dism'd.</u> <u>423 U.S. 886 (1975)</u>	15, 16, 19
<u>Rutledge v. Chandler,</u> <u>445 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 1983)</u>	29, 30
<u>Schwinden v. Burlington Northern,</u> <u>691 P.2d 1351 (Mont. 1984)</u>	20
<u>State v. Bales,</u> <u>343 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1977)</u>	12
<u>U.S. Gypsum v. Green,</u> <u>110 So.2d 409 (Fla. 1959)</u>	43
<u>Werner Machine Co. v. Director of Taxation,</u> <u>350 U.S. 492, 76 S.Ct. 534, 100 L.Ed. 634 (1956)</u>	16, 18
<u>Zirin v. Charles Pfizer & Co.,</u> <u>128 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1961)</u>	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>FLORIDA STATUTES</u>	
Chapter 220, Fla. Stat.	15, 16, 42, 45, 46
§220.02, Fla. Stat.	28
§220.13, Fla. Stat.	40
§220.13(1)(a)2, Fla. Stat.	40
§220.52, Fla. Stat.	25
§220.63, Fla. Stat.	39
§220.64, Fla. Stat.	28
Part VII, Ch. 220, Fla. Stat.	1, 2, 9, 11, 25, 28, 41, 46
<u>STATE BOND ACT</u>	
§215.57 - §215.83, Fla. Stat.	42
<u>LAWS OF FLORIDA</u>	
Ch. 72-278	26, 41, 45
§8, Ch. 72-278	26
<u>UNITED STATES CODE</u>	
Federal Public Debt Statute, 31 U.S.C. §3124	1, 3, 6, 9, 27, 36, 37, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE</u>	
Rule 12C-1.13(1)(a)2.	40
<u>INTERNAL REVENUE CODE</u>	
§103(a)	40
<u>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</u>	
Art. VI cl. 2	1
<u>OTHER</u>	
84 C.J.S. Taxation, §134	33
1 Hellerstein, State Taxation, (1983) Ch. 6.3 at 213	34
